Features
• SFA 10 and SFA 15 applicable for the refrigerants HCFC, HFC, R717 (Ammonia), R744 (CO₂)
• SFA 10H applicable for CO₂ with POE and PAG oil
• Easy installation by threaded connections and Union fitted welding nipples
• Wide capacity range
• Stable set-point and reliable resetting
• Leak proof internal and external

mm 45 210 45 55 2.2 kg
in. 1.77 8.27 1.81 2.17 4.9 lbs
SFA 15 with welding fittings, DIN 2448
SFA 15 (½ in. )
mm 83 248 45 55 2.5 kg
in. 3.27 9.76 1.81 2.17 5.5 lbs
 NOTE:
Specified weights are approximate values only.
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 12
Ordering
Table 12: Certified SFA 10 G thread valves with standard set pressure
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 210 10 (145) 148F4210
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 211 11 (160) 148F4211
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 212 12 (174) 148F4212
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 213 13 (189) 148F4213
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 214 14 (203) 148F4214
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 215 15 (218) 148F4215
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 216 16 (232) 148F4216
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 217 17 (247) 148F4217
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 218 18 (261) 148F4218
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 219 19 (276) 148F4219
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 220 20 (290) 148F4220
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 221 21 (305) 148F4221
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 222 22 (319) 148F4222
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 223 23 (334) 148F4223
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 224 24 (348) 148F4224
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 225 25 (363) 148F4225
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 226 26 (377) 148F4226
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 227 27 (392) 148F4227
Table 13: Certified SFA 10 G-thread valves with standard set pressure and TÜV pressure setting certificate with each valve
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 310 10 (145) 148F4310
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 311 11 (160) 148F4311
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 312 12 (174) 148F4312
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 313 13 (189) 148F4313
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 314 14 (203) 148F4314
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 315 15 (218) 148F4315
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 316 16 (232) 148F4316
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 317 17 (247) 148F4317
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 318 18 (261) 148F4318
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 319 19 (276) 148F4319
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 320 20 (290) 148F4320
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 321 21 (305) 148F4321
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 322 22 (319) 148F4322
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 323 23 (334) 148F4323
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 324 24 (348) 148F4324
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 325 25 (363) 148F4325
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 326 26 (377) 148F4326
10 ⅜ SFA 10 T 327 27 (392) 148F4327
Table 14: Certified SFA 10H G-thread valves with standard set pressure
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 228 28 (406) 148F4228
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 229 29 (421) 148F4229
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 230 30 (435) 148F4230
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 231 31 (450) 148F4231
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 232 32 (464) 148F4232
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 233 33 (479) 148F4233
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 234 34 (493) 148F4234
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 235 35 (508) 148F4235
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 236 36 (522) 148F4236
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 13
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 237 37 (537) 148F4237
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 238 38 (551) 148F4238
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 239 39 (566) 148F4239
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 240 40 (580) 148F4240
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 241 41 (595) 148F4241
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 242 42 (609) 148F4242
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 243 43 (624) 148F4243
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 244 44 (638) 148F4244
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 245 45 (653) 148F4245
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 246 46 (667) 148F4246
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 247 47 (682) 148F4247
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 248 48 (696) 148F4248
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 249 49 (711) 148F4249
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 250 50 (725) 148F4250
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 251 51 (740) 148F4251
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 252 52 (754) 148F4252
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 253 53 (769) 148F4253
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 254 54 (783) 148F4254
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 255 55 (798) 148F4255
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 256 56 (812) 148F4256
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 257 57 (827) 148F4257
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 258 58 (841) 148F4258
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 259 59 (856) 148F4259
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 260 60 (870) 148F4260
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 261 61 (885) 148F4261
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 262 62 (899) 148F4262
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 263 63 (914) 148F4263
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 264 64 (928) 148F4264
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 265 65 (943) 148F4265
Table 15: Certified SFA 10H G-thread valves with standard set pressure and TÜV pressure setting certificate with each valve
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 328 28 (406) 148F4328
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 329 29 (421) 148F4329
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 330 30 (435) 148F4330
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 331 31 (450) 148F4331
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 332 32 (464) 148F4332
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 333 33 (479) 148F4333
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 334 34 (493) 148F4334
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 335 35 (508) 148F4335
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 336 36 (522) 148F4336
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 337 37 (537) 148F4337
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 338 38 (551) 148F4338
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 339 39 (566) 148F4339
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 340 40 (580) 148F4340
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 341 41 (595) 148F4341
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 342 42 (609) 148F4342
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 343 43 (624) 148F4343
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 344 44 (638) 148F4344
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 345 45 (653) 148F4345
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 346 46 (667) 148F4346
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 347 47 (682) 148F4347
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 348 48 (696) 148F4348
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 349 49 (711) 148F4349
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 350 50 (725) 148F4350
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 351 51 (740) 148F4351
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 14
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 352 52 (754) 148F4352
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 353 53 (769) 148F4353
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 354 54 (783) 148F4354
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 355 55 (798) 148F4355
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 356 56 (812) 148F4356
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 357 57 (827) 148F4357
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 358 58 (841) 148F4358
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 359 59 (856) 148F4359
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 360 60 (870) 148F4360
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 361 61 (885) 148F4361
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 362 62 (899) 148F4362
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 363 63 (914) 148F4363
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 364 64 (928) 148F4364
10 ⅜ SFA 10H T 365 65 (943) 148F4365
Table 16: Certified SFA 10 NPT valves with standard set pressure
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 213 13 (189) 148F5213
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 216 16 (232) 148F5216
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 217 17 (247) 148F5217
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 218 18 (261) 148F5218
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 220 20 (290) 148F5220
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 221 21 (305) 148F5221
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 222 22 (319) 148F5222
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 224 24 (348) 148F5224
10 ⅜ SFA 10 NPT 225 25 (363) 148F5225
Table 17: Certified SFA 10 NPT valves with standard set pressure + DSV 10 NPT
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 213 13 (189) 148F6313
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 216 16 (232) 148F6316
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 217 17 (247) 148F6317
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 218 18 (261) 148F6318
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 220 20 (290) 148F6320
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 221 21 (305) 148F6321
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 222 22 (319) 148F6322
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 224 24 (348) 148F6324
10 ⅜ SFA 10/DSV 10 NPT 225 25 (363) 148F6325
Table 18: Certified SFA 10H NPT valves with standard set pressure
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 228 28 (406) 148F5228
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 232 32 (464) 148F5232
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 235 35 (508) 148F5235
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 238 38 (551) 148F5238
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 240 40 (580) 148F5240
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 250 50 (725) 148F5250
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 252 52 (754) 148F5252
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 260 60 (870) 148F5260
10 ⅜ SFA 10H NPT 265 65 (943) 148F5265
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 15
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
Table 19: Certified SFA 10H NPT valves with standard set pressure + DSV 10 NPT
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 228 28 (406) 148F6328
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 232 32 (464) 148F6332
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 235 35 (508) 148F6335
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 238 38 (551) 148F6338
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 240 40 (580) 148F6340
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 250 50 (725) 148F6350
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 252 52 (754) 148F6352
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 260 60 (870) 148F6360
10 ⅜ SFA 10H/DSV 10 NPT 265 65 (943) 148F6365
Table 20: Certified SFA 15 T valves with standard set pressure
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
15 ½ SFA 15 T 210 10 (145) 148F3210
15 ½ SFA 15 T 211 11 (160) 148F3211
15 ½ SFA 15 T 212 12 (174) 148F3212
15 ½ SFA 15 T 213 13 (189) 148F3213
15 ½ SFA 15 T 214 14 (203) 148F3214
15 ½ SFA 15 T 215 15 (218) 148F3215
15 ½ SFA 15 T 216 16 (232) 148F3216
15 ½ SFA 15 T 217 17 (247) 148F3217
15 ½ SFA 15 T 218 18 (261) 148F3218
15 ½ SFA 15 T 219 19 (276) 148F3219
15 ½ SFA 15 T 220 20 (290) 148F3220
15 ½ SFA 15 T 221 21 (305) 148F3221
15 ½ SFA 15 T 222 22 (319) 148F3222
15 ½ SFA 15 T 223 23 (334) 148F3223
15 ½ SFA 15 T 224 24 (348) 148F3224
15 ½ SFA 15 T 225 25 (363) 148F3225
15 ½ SFA 15 T 226 26 (377) 148F3226
15 ½ SFA 15 T 227 27 (392) 148F3227
15 ½ SFA 15 T 228 28 (406) 148F3228
15 ½ SFA 15 T 229 29 (421) 148F3229
15 ½ SFA 15 T 230 30 (435) 148F3230
15 ½ SFA 15 T 231 31 (450) 148F3231
15 ½ SFA 15 T 232 32 (464) 148F3232
15 ½ SFA 15 T 233 33 (479) 148F3233
15 ½ SFA 15 T 234 34 (493) 148F3234
15 ½ SFA 15 T 235 35 (508) 148F3235
15 ½ SFA 15 T 236 36 (522) 148F3236
15 ½ SFA 15 T 237 37 (537) 148F3237
15 ½ SFA 15 T 238 38 (551) 148F3238
15 ½ SFA 15 T 239 39 (566) 148F3239
15 ½ SFA 15 T 240 40 (580) 148F3240
Table 21: Certified SFA 15 T valves with standard set pressure and TÜV pressure setting certificate with each valve
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
15 ½ SFA 15 T 310 10 (145) 148F3310
15 ½ SFA 15 T 311 11 (160) 148F3311
15 ½ SFA 15 T 312 12 (174) 148F3312
15 ½ SFA 15 T 313 13 (189) 148F3313
15 ½ SFA 15 T 314 14 (203) 148F3314
15 ½ SFA 15 T 315 15 (218) 148F3315
15 ½ SFA 15 T 316 16 (232) 148F3316
15 ½ SFA 15 T 317 17 (247) 148F3317
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 16
Size
Type Set pressure bar (psig) Code number
mm. in.
15 ½ SFA 15 T 318 18 (261) 148F3318
15 ½ SFA 15 T 319 19 (276) 148F3319
15 ½ SFA 15 T 320 20 (290) 148F3320
15 ½ SFA 15 T 321 21 (305) 148F3321
15 ½ SFA 15 T 322 22 (319) 148F3322
15 ½ SFA 15 T 323 23 (334) 148F3323
15 ½ SFA 15 T 324 24 (348) 148F3324
15 ½ SFA 15 T 325 25 (363) 148F3325
15 ½ SFA 15 T 326 26 (377) 148F3326
15 ½ SFA 15 T 327 27 (392) 148F3327
15 ½ SFA 15 T 328 28 (406) 148F3328
15 ½ SFA 15 T 329 29 (421) 148F3329
15 ½ SFA 15 T 330 30 (435) 148F3330
15 ½ SFA 15 T 331 31 (450) 148F3331
15 ½ SFA 15 T 332 32 (464) 148F3332
15 ½ SFA 15 T 333 33 (479) 148F3333
15 ½ SFA 15 T 334 34 (493) 148F3334
15 ½ SFA 15 T 335 35 (508) 148F3335
15 ½ SFA 15 T 336 36 (522) 148F3336
15 ½ SFA 15 T 337 37 (537) 148F3337
15 ½ SFA 15 T 338 38 (551) 148F3338
15 ½ SFA 15 T 339 39 (566) 148F3339
15 ½ SFA 15 T 340 40 (580) 148F3340
Spare parts
Table 22: Spare part kits
Type Code number
SFA 10 (H)/DSV 10 Inspection kit 148F3068
SFA 10 Repair Kit 10 – 27 bar(1) 148F3069
SFA 10H Repair Kit 28 – 65 bar(1) 148F3070
SFA 15/DSV 1 inspection kit 148F3029
Repair kit SFA 15 148F3036
(1) Inspection kit should be ordered with any repair kit(1) Inspection kit should be ordered with any repair kit
Accessories
Table 23: Accessories
Type Code number
DSV/SFA/SFV Non-stick grease 148F3064
DSV 10 Cap and alu gasket for testing (1 set) 148F3063
DSV 10 T Plug ½" NPT (1 set) 148F3072
SFA 10(H) G Inlet weld connector 148F3075
SFA 10(H) NPT Inlet weld connector 148F3076
Nipples + gaskets set for SFA 10(H), SFV 15/SFA 15(1) 148F3019
(1) Weld nipple for SFA 10(H) inlet (G ½") not included in 148F3019. Order 148F3075 in addition to.(1) Weld nipple for SFA 10(H) inlet (G ½") not included in 148F3019. Order 148F3075 in addition to.
© Danfoss | Climate Solutions | 2021.08 AI194386420638en-001301 | 17
Safety relief valve, type SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
Certificates and declarations
The list contains all certificates, declarations, and approvals for this product type. Individual code number may have
some or all of these approvals, and certain local approvals may not appear on the list.
Some approvals may change over time. You can check the most current status at danfoss.com or contact your local
Danfoss representative if you have any questions.
Table 24: Pressure Equipment Directive (PED)
The SFA valves are approved in accordance with the European standard specified in the Pressure Equipment Directive and are CE marked.
For further details / restrictions - see Installation guide.
Table 25: SFA 10, SFA 10H and SFA 15
SFA 10 / SFA 10H SFA 15
Nominal bore 6.8 mm (¼ in.) 13 mm (0.512 in.)
Classified for Fluid group I
Category IV
Table 26: Certificates and declarations
File name Document type Document topic Approval authority
Д-DK.БЛ08.B.03706 EAC Declaration Machinery & Equipment RU
0045 202 1204 Z 00354 19 D 001(00) Pressure - Safety Certificate - TÜV
C-DK.БЛ08.B.01096_20 Pressure - Safety Certificate PED EAC
033F0691.AE Manufacturers Declaration RoHS Danfoss
033F0473.AD Manufacturers Declaration ATEX Danfoss
0045 202 1201 Z 00662 19 D 001 (01) Pressure - Safety Certificate - TÜV
033F0685.AK EU Declaration EMCD/PED Danfoss
39409-B0 BV Marine - Safety Certificate - BV
07 202 1423 Z 0080-14-D-0120 Pressure - Safety Certificate PED TÜV
SV 19-1104 Pressure - Safety Certificate - TÜV
TSF700E49-2023 Manufacturing Permission TSG AQSIQ
TAP000000M Marine - Safety Certificate - DNV GL